

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

APPEAL NO. 26776

EAST SIDE LUTHERAN CHURCH OF
SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA, a
South Dakota Nonprofit Corporation,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

NEXT, INC., a South Dakota Corporation,

Defendant, Third-Party Plaintiff, and Appellee,

vs.

FIEGEN CONSTRUCTION CO., a South Dakota Corporation and
BROWN ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN CO. n/k/a STUDIO 360
ARCHITECTURE, INC., a Nebraska Corporation,

Third-Party Defendants, Fourth-Party Plaintiffs, and Appellees

vs.

M.J. DALSIN CO. OF S.D., INC.,

Fourth-Party Defendant, Fifth-Party Plaintiff, and Appellee,

vs.

JEFF PRINS, d/b/a AJ CONSTRUCTION, Fifth-Party Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MINNEHAHA COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE STUART R. TIEDE, CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT EAST SIDE LUTHERAN CHURCH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON EAST SIDE LUTHERAN’S CLAIMS BASED UPON NEXT’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	24
A. Statutes of limitations are questions of fact normally reserved for determination by a jury	25
B. Although the question of <i>what</i> constitutes accrual is one of law, the question of <i>when</i> a statute of limitations begins to run is often a disputed question of fact precluding summary judgment.....	26
C. At a minimum, there are disputed material facts regarding when all or most of East Side Lutheran’s claims accrued	30
D. Even if the issue of when the statute of limitations began to run is deemed a pure question of law in this case, the trial court decided it incorrectly	33
E. Disputed material facts on the issue of equitable estoppel precluded summary judgment.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38
ADDENDUM.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

South Dakota Cases:

<i>Action Mechanical, Inc. v. Deadwood Historic Preservation Comm’n</i> , 2002 S.D. 121, 652 N.W.2d 742.....	35
<i>Berbos v. Krage</i> , 2008 S.D. 68, 754 N.W.2d 432.....	24
<i>Brandt v. County of Pennington</i> , 2013 S.D. 22, 827 N.W.2d 871.....	26
<i>Cooper v. James</i> , 2001 S.D. 59, 627 N.W.2d 784.....	2, 26, 34-35
<i>Corner Construction Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 2002 S.D. 5, 638 N.W.2d 887.....	2, 34-35
<i>Discover Bank v. Stanley</i> , 2008 S.D. 111, 757 N.W.2d 756.....	23-24
<i>Donald Bucklin Construction v. McCormick Construction Co.</i> , 2013 S.D. 57, 835 N.W.2d 862.....	24
<i>Greene v. Morgan, Theeler, Cogley & Petersen</i> , 1998 S.D. 16, 575 N.W.2d 457.....	25
<i>Haberer v. First Bank of South Dakota</i> , 429 N.W.2d 62 (S.D. 1988).....	27
<i>Huron Center, Inc. v. Henry Carlsen Co.</i> , 2002 S.D. 103, 650 N.W.2d 544.....	2, 28-29
<i>Iron Wing v. Catholic Diocese of Sioux Falls</i> , 2011 S.D. 79, 807 N.W.2d 108.....	26, 34
<i>Jacobson v. Leisinger</i> , 2008 S.D. 19, 746 N.W.2d 739.....	26
<i>Jandreau v. Sheesley Plumbing and Heating Co., Inc.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 266 (S.D. 1982).....	34
<i>Jensen v. Kasik</i> , 2008 S.D. 113, 758 N.W.2d 87.....	25
<i>L.R. Foy Construction Co., Inc. v. South Dakota State Cement Plant Comm’n</i> , 399 N.W.2d 340, 344 (S.D. 1987).....	2, 34-35
<i>Masloskie v. Century 21 Am. Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 2012 S.D. 58, 818 N.W.2d 798.....	25
<i>Murray v. Mansheim</i> , 2010 S.D. 18, 779 N.W.2d 379.....	26
<i>One Star v. Sisters of St. Francis</i> , 2008 S.D. 55, 752 N.W.2d 668.....	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Richards v. Lenz, 539 N.W.2d 80 (S.D. 1995).....24

Robinson v. Ewalt, 2012 S.D. 1, 808 N.W.2d 123.....25-26, 29

Rodriguez v. Miles, 2011 S.D. 29, 799 N.W.2d 722.....34

Salem School Dist. 43-3 v. Puetz Construction, Inc., 353 N.W.2d 51 (S.D. 1984).....29

Spencer v. Estate of Spencer, 2008 S.D. 129, 759 N.W.2d 539.....27, 35

Stern Oil Co., Inc. v. Brown, 2012 S.D. 56, 817 N.W.2d 395.....24

Strassburg v. Citizens State Bank, 1998 S.D. 72, 581 N.W.2d 510.....2, 26-28

Taylor v. Tripp, 330 N.W.2d 542 (S.D. 1983).....34

Thurman v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Society, 2013 S.D. 63, 836 N.W.2d 611.....24, 27

Wissink v. Van De Stroet, 1999 S.D. 92, 598 N.W.2d 213.....27-29

Other Cases:

Aken v. Nebraska, 511 N.W.2d 762, 768 (Neb. 1994).....35

Association of Apartment Owners of Newtown Meadows v. Venture 15, Inc.,
167 P.3d 225, (Haw. 2007).....30

Berry v. Branner, 421 P.2d 996 (Or. 1966).....27

Colony Apartments v. AIMCO Residential Group,
63 Fed.Appx. 122 (4th Cir. 2003).....30

Harrison v. City of Sanford, 627 S.E.2d 672 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....2, 32

Industrial Indem. Co. v. Industrial Accident Co.,
115 Cal.App.2d 684, 252 P.2d 649.....35

Johnston v. Centennial Log Homes & Furnishings, 305 P.3d 781 (Mont. 2013).....2, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Pembee Mfg. Corp. v. Cape Fear Construction Co., 329 S.E.2d 350 (N.C. 1985).....31-32

Performing Arts Center Auth. v. Clark Construction Group,
789 So.2d 392 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001).....30, 33

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Budd, 175 N.W.2d 621 (Neb. 1970).....35

Williams v. House of Distinction, Inc., 714 S.E.2d 438 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....32

Statutes:

SDCL 15-2-13.....4, 26, 29

SDCL 15-2A-3.....25

SDCL 15-26A-3(1).....1

SDCL 15-26A-10.....1

SDCL 15-26A-66(b)(4).....38

SDCL 17-1-2.....27

SDCL 17-1-3.....27

SDCL 17-1-4.....27

Other Authorities:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1968).....27

54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions, § 438.....28
